Directors to borrow money, from time to time at its discretion either from the Company’s bank 

or any other bank, financial institutions or any other lending institutions or persons on such terms 

and conditions as may be considered suitable by the Board of Directors upto a limit not 

exceeding in the aggregate Rs. 25,00,00,000/- [Rupees Twenty Five Crores Only] 

notwithstanding that the moneys to be borrowed together with the money already borrowed by 

the Company (apart from temporary loans obtained from the Company’s Bankers in the ordinary 

course of business), will exceed the aggregate of the paid up capital of the Company and its free

[...]

their respective agreements/letters of sanction/ memorandum of terms and conditions, entered 

into/to be entered into by the Company in respect of the said working capital facilities/term 

loans/corporate loans/debentures/other credit facilities up to a sum not exceeding Rs. 

25,00,00,000/- [Rupees Twenty Five Crores Only]  at any time;  

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board be and is hereby authorized to take such actions and 

steps as may be necessary and to settle all matters arising out of and incidental thereto and to 

finalize the form, extent and manner of and the documents and deeds, as may be applicable, for